of long-term benefits. Unlike the current diesel-based generation, which provides only
intermittent electricity supply, the proposed renewable energy systems ensure
continuous, reliable 24-hour electricity availability. This improvement in supply
reliability significantly enhances local energy security, eliminates dependence on volatile
fuel prices, and substantially reduces environmental and logistical challenges associated
with diesel generation in remote island settings.

Scenario 1 presents a more favourable economic profile by optimizing resource
complementarity and reducing dependence on storage. While Scenario 2 remains
technically viable, its higher cost may pose a barrier to implementation without external
support or policy incentives.

4.4 Sensitivity analysis
To evaluate the robustness and reliability of the economic analysis, a sensitivity analysis
was conducted on key parameters: the weighted average cost of capital (WACC), capital
expenditure (CAPEX), and battery storage costs. Each parameter was adjusted to
plausible ranges to test their impact on the Levelized Cost of Electricity (LCOE) outcomes
of both scenarios.

Table 2. Sensitivity parameters and variation ranges
Parameter Low Case Base Case High Case

WACC 7% 10% 13%

CAPEX −20% +0% +30%

Battery Cost −20% +0% +30%

Table 6. LCOE sensitivity analysis results (USD/MWh)

Parameter Scenario
Low Case

LCOE
Base Case

LCOE
High Case

LCOE
Variation (%) from

Base Case

WACC Scenario 1 267 306 348 -12.7% / +13.7%
 Scenario 2 329 382 439 -13.9% / +14.9%

CAPEX Scenario 1 280 306 346 -8.5% / +13.1%
 Scenario 2 365 382 407 -4.5% / +6.5%

Battery Cost Scenario 1 295 306 323 -3.6% / +5.6%
 Scenario 2 351 382 429 -8.1% / +12.3%

The sensitivity analysis shows that WACC has a substantial impact on both scenarios.
Scenario 1 demonstrates significant sensitivity, with a 7% WACC decreasing the LCOE by

 23

12.7% from the base case (USD 306 to USD 267/MWh), and a 13% WACC increasing it by
13.7% (USD 348/MWh). Scenario 2 experiences even greater sensitivity due to its higher
initial capital intensity and substantial battery storage. Reducing WACC to 7% decreases
its LCOE by approximately 13.9% (USD 329/MWh), while an increased WACC of 13%
raises it by about 14.9% (USD 439/MWh). This clearly illustrates the importance of